

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER

-----X  
 SERGIO SERRATTO, ANTHONY AGUIRRE, :  
 IDA MICHAEL, and KATHLEEN SIGUENZA, : INDEX NO.: 55442/2024  
 :  
 Plaintiffs, : **DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF**  
 : **LAW IN OPPOSITION TO**  
 -against- : **PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR LEAVE**  
 : **TO REARGUE AND RENEW THEIR**  
 TOWN OF MOUNT PLEASANT and TOWN : **MOTION FOR SUMMARY**  
 BOARD OF THE TOWN OF MOUNT : **JUDGMENT**  
 PLEASANT, :  
 : Motion Sequence No. 9  
 Defendants. :  
 :  
 -----X

**BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP**

Ariana Dindiyal, Esq.  
45 Rockefeller Plaza, 14th Floor  
New York, NY 10111  
Telephone: 212.589.4200

Robert J. Tucker, Esq. (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
Erika D. Prouty, Esq. (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
Rebecca Schrote, Esq. (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
200 Civic Center Drive, Suite 1200  
Columbus, OH 43215  
Telephone: 614.228.1541

E. Mark Braden, Esq. (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 1100  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: 202.861.1500

*Attorneys for Defendants,  
Town of Mount Pleasant and  
Town Board of the Town of Mount Pleasant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	2
III. LAW AND ARGUMENT .....	5
A. Plaintiffs’ Motion Does Not Present A Basis For Reargument Or Renewal Of Plaintiffs’ Motion For Summary Judgment. ....	5
1. Plaintiffs are not entitled to successive opportunities to reargue issues the Court already considered after extensive briefing. ....	5
2. Clarke is not a basis for reargument or renewal of Plaintiffs’ motion for summary judgment. ....	7
B. Plaintiffs’ Arguments Fail On The Merits. ....	8
C. Even If the Court Adopts Plaintiffs’ Position, They Are Still Not Entitled to Summary Judgment. ....	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anthony J. Carter, DDS, P.C. v. Carter</i> , 81 A.D.3d 819 [2d Dept 2011] .....	5
<i>Clarke v. Newburgh</i> , 237 A.D.3d 14 [2d Dept 2025] .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freedom Found. v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 229 A.D.3d 1203 [4th Dept 2024] .....	8
<i>Nadkos, Inc. v. Preferred Contrs. Ins. Co. Risk Retention Group, LLC</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 1 [2019] .....	9
<i>Pico Neighborhood Ass'n v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 534 P.3d 54 [Cal. 2023] .....	11
<i>Portugal v. Franklin Cnty.</i> , 530 P.3d 994 [Wash. 2023] .....	11, 12
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 [1986] .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>V. Veeraswamy Realty v. Yenom Corp.</i> , 71 A.D.3d 874 [2d Dept 2010] .....	6
<i>Matter of Walsh v. New York State Comptroller</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 520 [2019] .....	8, 9
<i>William P. Pahl Equipment Corp. v. Kassis</i> , 182 A.D.2d 22 [1st Dept 1992] .....	5
<i>Woody's Lumber Co. v. Jayram Realty Corp.</i> , 30 A.D.3d 590 [2d Dept 2006] .....	6
<i>Xiang Fu He v. Troon Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 167 [2019] .....	10
<i>Yumori-Kaku v. City of Santa Clara</i> , 59 Cal. App. 5th 385 [Cal.App.6th Dist. 2020] .....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
52 U.S.C. § 10301[b] .....	13

Cal. Elec. Code § 14026[e] .....10, 11

N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-206[2].....8, 9, 12

N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-204[6]..... *passim*

RCW § 29A.92.010.....10

**Other Authorities**

IV Oxford English Dictionary 885 [2d ed 1989] .....9

XIII Oxford English Dictionary 746 [2d ed 1989] ..... 9-10

CPLR § 5713.....7

CPLR § 2221.....5, 7

Ruth Greenwood & Nicholas Stephanopoulos, *Voting Rights Federalism* .....13

Webster’s New World College Dictionary 1222 [4th ed 2007] .....10
